HIROZB0

Instruction Manual
BREREASE

KIDFIYMIEZ AV RVEZA XV AN—FYEEFhTOEL A,

P

1/12 SCALE R/C MOTOR-DRIVE 4WD RACING CAR

EEJ

*Tires, pinion gear and spar gear are not included in this kit.

B AERICD T CDOBBEEREET. SBTAICEY,
ELKBFEVKEZZN AR, [RE2DDIZDTBFYT
SV IS EITRNCDA T HFRAIEE,

B COFHBBEIG. ATICHFTITHREL TS,

¥ HWEMBRDED, FELIREEETIH5E I/ HE
TO

B Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read
the "Follow these rules to ensure safety" section
before operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

% In order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

https://www.hirobo.com

T4 ZHIT—%4 Technical Data

@£ K Length 327mm
@418 Width 170mm
@ 1)L N—2Z Wheel base 200mm

| 31555 Sold separately |

@E—4— 5401 XE—%—

@ /Ny T )— 1L YA Z)RINy T —

@ EAFHE 2ch 19 —R (I=H—R{L4K) +1ESC RUZ{EH
[ iy

@64y F EZALF Y X/IN—F ¥

@)1 71V £500007 1%

@+

@motor 540 size motor

@1S sized LiPo Battery

@Radio 2-ch & 1 servo(mini-servo specification) +1 ESC, Receiver
@Tire

@64P-pinion gear, spur gear

@Silicon Oil #50000

@Paints

HIRO330 LIMNeD ©2022
MADE IN JAPAN No.20331



B R
Table of Contents

1. T HIAD BRI LT BIEALTEE U s 1
T DI Nl /%=-- ik 21 TS USRS 6
O HATTHR vvvvseveesnsssssssessesssessss s sttt 7

1. Read before assemb|y ........................................... 1
*Necessary items not included in this kit ------------ 6
2. Assemb|y ................................................................ 7

1. ¥ Z IR BETICNT BEgALFEEWN
Read before assembly

MM EIRD BRIICRED-HIZHT
BFULFEEL,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

IO, bR EBE FIPWe2E HOatE) TEET,

GBI 7272012, EATHNC CONAHAE > Rk F T
{BFMALTEE N,

AT EOTEFFI, REEORET) . EATHERE & T RO ) 2
FELL BN =R F =% FoCETL S5 X9 BV LT
‘a—o

[T RN 7 FIVHEE] OFEIRIZOWT
FELOHEEBICERD [T RN 7 FIVHEE] OBz 3L
“"—o

5. [AEE WL TS RIS Lo TR AR
VDKM B ) £ %

A s
(\NE
I~

() B OMT, BE, AT F U AT AREER IR,

33

s | B MURE L7228 S0, FECREBGEOT K%
B | RIS O TREES R E Vb D,
Mo 72 MR A L7z 12, RIS Ko TEE KA
RITHEO S TREED S 2 D Do

HEXH AT RN TLIZE N,

1 MR HHEZ B FGA T BB LEOME LU FIRE 7
LT BRI A TLZE N,

2. MINLDHIZ, FBah DFL - NF % BIEP D {28, 23y 7 FIE O,
AR DA, SEEIZOWTIIS LT T TT—EBih ORI - RE
BH o7 E121E BT T AN HIROBO.com  BRWAbt
NR=T P A= TITHHEL S,

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to
be able to use this product safely, please read this manual before
operating. Please operate the unit safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the operate precautions,
the unit’s capabilities, and the best way to operate it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of
cautionary notes are as explained below. Even comments marked

with | A CAUTION | may result in serious harm depending on the
circumstances.

Mishandling due to failure to
follow these instructions may
result in severe injury or death.

A\ WARNING

Mishandling due to failure to
follow these instructions may
result in serious harm.

A\ CAUTION

Do not attempt under any
circumstances.

Q FoRBIDDEN

(NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis
assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly
familiarizing yourself with the unitis structure and assembly
procedures.

2.Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their
descriptions. After the packaging has been opened, parts
cannot be exchanged or returned. If there are any missing or
defective parts, please contact us by email using the Inquiries
page on HIROBO.com.



1000050
長方形


ERBEREREORL2(1COVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled models

A\ % WARNING

EITOHEIIC

Before a operate

1. WREZRBRY) | SEATHITA iHT L T2 8w,
@ N TALKE, $TH4 Ob FEWE O R & BT AT 0 5 L
BTl 728w,
2. FAFOIRIAE B L TLEE W,

@ GHEL Ok &, RORBIGEITSERWTL S,

@ AP CIGEIT SRV TS,

@ K. ik EOV L TILEIT SR WTLZE W,

@ EER SRR B E O TIIETER W TLEE W,

@ [FUE OB IRGERE T ST AW A RFITET S8 2w T2
%

CRDED N, FAXRIE T CTIEEIT S RWTLZE N,

& ik

@ BT RPN,

@ STV D, RDORE, Fro TV D,

@ OB, FOMOILH TIERE 23 Er TE v,

@ DLBEDOTRMADREM 21D 56, HH0 LORAZ B -
TWBADP DL EIGEE Z T THSIEDTLEE W,

4. BT L 20 TL728 0w,

@ BEREICHE S 2 WEERI T2 LW T2 S8,

@ HHEFATRENTW LWL, LTZOHFPHTHAL T 23,
CEBAELRETIZLOTLE SV,

@ EFT EXRVEFEHLTLES N,

@ EHER.UNIT o EHAD R T VH DI, HIIDITFHRWTL S,

@ EVEIL HEFTOESISHDRTZE N,

@ ETREDD, TR BH LT 30,

@ FlLRICA L A, LI U TREE T8,

6. FIAN=RL UV FEHEDQTHIZRIFLTLEE Y,

@ GEITTARNHT U, B I TRESRINLTH L2

EERRERL T2V,
| BEBOMHE LTS W,

@ GEITRIC, B BES Rt a R L IEFIEEI 757
F 7T EORRER SR T L0 AL T8,

@ TTEERG OALEFEE, KK ORV N, T bORAIREE, S0
TR BUAHIRRE, 2 OB TS B N3 2 COMBIRE 0 7%
WATERELTL 22 &V,

@ SRR OBFEEEMOE)NI T PERL TSN,

@ B L7 OIS, SAFORRIZES TS
728V BRI ST ARV AL, BE RIFIGERE IS TS
WAF77 5 TS,

@ ETHIS, BTETDOAR TP L ATH R0, FFENOFE
ANIT )R BRI N Y 71) =R ETH Ny 71 =035 IR
ENTVDPE PR TL SN,

8. ALIEFRAM A L T8,
@ RIHE, LOvaR—hy s EhTws, fER LSO
LOEMHL ZRWTL 283 R DDIER & 2NN H ) F
D
9. E— 48— %[ SHR\NT, BIROENE N EE L LTS,
@ T —FNITHIC, KOBRMESEEHE L TLZE N,
@ HERTIMBIETAETIIE— Y — 2 A ERWTL S,
@ BWOBXIZEEDHAONLLALE - — %A RNTZE W,

1. Clear as much debris from designated areas, race tracks, and other
spacious areas as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other
trash from the field.

2. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not operate in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not operate in a crowded area.

@ Do not operate near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not operate near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not operate near another radio controlled unit that uses the same
frequency.

3. This unit must not be operated by:

@ Children.

@ Menstruating or pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason
incapable of operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed
only after having received safety instructions from someone familiar
with the model.

4. Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the
unit’s functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the
unit.

5. Wear appropriate clothing.

@ Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

@ Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

6. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before operating, check that any tools used in the assembly,

installation, or maintenance of the unit have been put away.
7. Inspect each part.

@ Before operating, check for any damaged parts and make sure that
the unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and
bolts are fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed
parts, and that there are no abnormalities that would adversely affect
the operate of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the
remote control is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed
according to the instruction manual. In the event that the desired
operation is not described in the manual, ask for repair service at the
store from where you purchased the product.

@ Before operating, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that
the transmitter battery and running battery are properly charged.

8. Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other

than those shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.
9. With the motor off, practice how to operate each part.

@ Before starting the motor, practice how to operate each part.

@ Do not start the motor before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do not start the motor in the event that any abnormalities are noticed
in the movement of the mechanisms.




A\ E% WARNING

EITHIE

While in operate

1. BEPR R S B TR L 2T {28 W,

@ EERATEY | B AATEN LI RB TR L e T2 8y,

@ EEHLIZ, IR T VO TR TICHEEL TS,

2. ROBENE, BIEAA Y F 2 Yoy 7Y —ZRH LTSV,

@ EEROREB LIV, REROMELITLILE,

@ HEMHBIOHHELRTDLE,

@ EEROHFAIEP o) EERREIRE L FELLE,

@ ToOMERATHINS L X,

3. BBEAA Y FR ANDLEEIL RO EITEELTLZE Y,

@ FBICA, B, BEEW D R L T2 8,

@ Lo ) EHAREETE FIRIFL TS v,

@ EEBOETFTIVT—IDIELVODIER LTS,

4. EFROBEND DY FTOTHEE T IZFRWE ANZNTLZE N,
5. ETIIWEN L v F—FF o TBELALIZE N,

@ IR OB, HE L CREFM O, FEHC X0 I
Naftind, BhaBHHOFEKE L) F3OT, @B REE S &
NILTLIEE W,

@ BHELTVR L AR HFYFRITEODRNWTLZS N,

@ RAOFRIIH 5728475 LTLAZE v, B TIE Bbiadiil
RO F T,

6. EATHFZIZ, E—F —RAE—Far PO —F— @RI >TBY 4,

KEGBED 70— =R A= R Iy b —F— |2l EHIZLT

{728,

1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.

@ Do not operate seated or lying down.

@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.

2. Turn the power off and remove the battery in the following cases.

@ When adjusting the R/C model or the transmitter.

@ When replacing accessories or parts.

@ When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal
noises or vibrations occur.

@ Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.

3. When turning the power on, observe the following cautions.

@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the
surrounding area.

@ Hold the unit securely.

@ Check if the transmitter model data is correct.

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating
parts.
5. Enjoy the operate while observing safety rules and manners.

@ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a
time may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take
sufficient rests.

@ When operating, do not get too close to the unit.

@ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.

6. The motor and speed controller become extremely hot immediately after
operate. To avoid burns, do not touch them.

EITRIE

After operating

1B SR E LTS,
@ TICBEDEMREIT R, AT DW B HRLBIED HAUTLT Hils
LT,
@ il LT KESE T ISR ERM- TS,
@ ERFIRETALAIEI NNy 7 = ZHH L T8,
@ EMRPERR O, BT & v,
2. EBLALRELTLZE v,
@ GIRLZEHTC DIROF OV EZAIFE LTS,
3. i, BE LITOWRFEIEIZHE L TLZE W,
@ BHOMBOLVHREH T EZF T ARWEDMEHEETL &,
T R SR L W2 T B EROFERE R 95
@ BHEL AL TLEEIE Ny FY—FRS LTS,
@ . BT H AT BRI L ThASHRE LTSN, &
OFa HmE, FREOMIER M A VTR L T2 3w,
@ KK OISR O TRUE L AROMBEA FEIECTE& R {hD
WADRHNETOTIT R bRWTLIEE N,
@ PRERFRCIERRL, BB ERED 720, BHiEE Loh ) EFEEL

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
@ Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
@ Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
@ If storing for an extended period of time, remove the battery.
@ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
@ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Inquire about repairs at the store from where you purchased the product.
@ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs
may not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase
the risk of accidents or injury.
@ Remove the battery before performing any repairs or adjustments.
@ Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or

peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.

TLIZE N, @ When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent
damage or injury.
==
RESFT Storage area

| EEHI OB 7225571, B A% (BENEE) 1I0E L Rvwe {2
§b)0
VPGB L DL WHETHRE LTLZE W,

2N T —DART Y — % A= R N —F — |27 F F R AR
BLBWTLZE W,

1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
2. Do not store the unit with the battery connector connected to the speed

controller.




BEHRBEDRLICOVT

For the safe operation of electric models

A\ % WARNING

CfERDE]IC

Before using the unit

© wER. wEb, Ny 7 —, BESR BESE2DERF O TFOR<
EIAITEL W TL 28,
ShoTEEISE/20, Btz 20720, NS mE W) 55
&L T ITRALEW B XA W EE T AR H ) T3,

Q At T L2 M 5 i, BRI T RS,
WAL, 7, BB BB R 7 AU S K DB 2 ) 35

© HER Ny T — BEL. BIRERD XD RHTIRE L 20Tl
7EEW,
CD &) Al ARE 5 LETER TR, B DI ZPE D K7 77
DEFHERY E T,
“40CLLEIC 2 B2 A - 1I0C AT IR A% EC A,
CEATHES BB LA,
SIRE IRED IZSD DS VWET A,
TKIFRIERN BB LT A,

© TuRMEBOEME A
B TLAH LTy ba—L S TERLRY, FERHEDFE KNI %
NES

© kD &9 I TIRFAATER-RVTLEE W,
1. KRR DD 5T
BT - KA AT b N TV E R Ao BENERICTI R K AIA S L8
BELCERIE L 720 MU ORI ) 5%
2. R - WS R DA<
BWROREBHRENZEINEZELZY, T URREAROR I L) H2E L
7Yt TR OIERIZ % ) 5,
CHLE - NTA- GRS
CREoEL SERE
BN R
A —=UIIDLLI) BEOEZTWLET S
| JHl, W HL, RO e A
Wi\t QNE SUNSII

© FUEBHOEAZ RERIET S 20T SV, BESRELT
AP
MAETFTA(AM, FM, PCM 5 372 &)D8E > T C O R B R U
BREELTT
O A, FHBEZICEERICER SN TV EE—F—, Eod 2 Y,
A= Ry Fa—F— 3N VT 228N,
BRI o TWA oY FLET,

®Never leave equipment such as the transmitter, dry battery, battery, charger or
model unit in a location that can be accessed by the inquisitive hands of infants
or children. They can accidentally activate operation, or put the battery or small
parts in their mouth; any of such actions could result in injury or damage caused
by chemical substance.

® Never disassemble or attempt to modify anything other that what is specified
by this manual. Doing so could cause electric shock, an injury, equipment
breakdown or a subsequent fire.

® Never store the transmitter, battery, charger, or model unit in the following

places. Storing such equipment in these places could cause shape distortion,
breakdown and subsequent injury or fire as a direct result of equipment
breakdown.

- Hot places that exceed 40 °C or cold places that fall below -10 °C

- Places exposed to direct sunlight

- Places with high humidity, vibration, or lots of dust

- Places with moisture or steam or where exposed to a source of heat

© Always check the radio batteries.
With weak dry batteries, transmission and areception of the radio fall off.
Models may become out of control under such condition, which may cause
serious accidents.

® Never operate this product in the following places.

1. Places where there is moisture
This product does not have any protection against grit or water. If grit (sand
dirt, etc.) or water were to penetrate the inner part of the unit, it would cause
faulty operation, a crash or breakdown.

2. Close to high voltage lines or communications installations
This will cause a crash due to signal interference, if a crash occurs due to
breakdown of the unit or transmitter, the collision could cause an injury or
some kind of property damage.

3. Do not operate in crowded place, near children or pets, or on public streets.

4. In residential districts and parks.

5. Indoors and in limited space.

Do not run your car on ground:

6. that is overgrown with grass.

7. that is muddy, sandy, or rocky.

8. puddle,sand,river.

® Always refrain from model units that use the same radio frequency at the same
time. The radio signal interference will cause a crash.
* The radio signal interference will still happen when the radio frequency is the
same even if a different modulation type is used (AM, FM, PCM etc).

® Always refrain from touching parts that are installed in the model unit, namely
the motor, pinion gears and speed controller during use or directly after use.
These parts heat up to high temperatures and can cause burns.




N =
A AR
O B L72E, A v M EOFE ) TIEEF SERWT S0,

O HIRLNUGEL 720 LAWTL 228w, WEOFRRK E 20 5,

O HHEE A IETRER RN TS Bbla r T ORI BN ET
fEBRIAIEE D 7230, ACBLT % A ARFRICHE - 72 B TIREL T8 0,
Fni—0k XIHERLBBTEL LT THRIELEL L),

O HERDS TR LS HARL R D 21T % OFFIZLTLEE Y,
B ALY FONDF F, i+ 2 & AR 7 DRI L 25k
R E 2R 2 BND B Y E T

O FEEEs R ELU L BHEDEHRADHD TTOT, NS HBTREIIE
AR ST 7EE

O KBTI S I TT O THEMB R T AL ICEEN BN HIET .
PERERERR 7200, Z ORI A LA IELCZ A BIINGE RN,

O Zamr=0, BiHR. Z L7z Eix HH L 2T 28w,

@O LB R EO LB S  NEWL O, FIWEIROL O, £ETTE
725 DR FEHLTVAEHEDH Y ETOT, NS BTSN AN
DA HRELBVEINTTEE LTSV, T—, BFREAEAA
AT, 7R BIC R E AR LTS, F 72, EhAS AT
HLF ORI TTLRES W,

O FEEOME, ik, BIREL T 52 CETTAE A7) T,

O vy —=vi— FIAN—RE TEOWY I H5EEL T
7R,

O BETZHEAFENOBAUTTHEEL . MEELTo TS,

CAUTION

® Never operate in a place cluttered with obstacles (near buildings, people, pets,
etc.).

® Never disassemble or attempt to modify the product. It will cause a breakdown.

®Never put hands or face close to rotating parts. Doing so creates the risk of
unexpected injury.
To avoid such risk, never operate this product while sitting on the floor or on a
chair. Operate this product in a posture that allows you to quickly get out of the
way if necessary.

@ Always switch off both the model unit and transmitter when leaving the
transmitter unattended. If the power switch is left on, it is possible that
unintended radio operation causes accidents.

® Never allow young children to use this product due to the risk of accidents or
injuries caused by contact with rotating parts, short circuits, or electric shocks,
etc.

@ Always use this product in a way that is proper and safe to maintain its
performance. To do this you must read this instruction manual thoroughly. This
product is a precision machine that can easily be broken if dropped or used
incorrectly.

® Never use parts that are damaged or have altered shape in this product to ensure
safe practice.

@ Always pay attention to the fact that much functionality is required of this
product's parts andparts include small items, sharp items and items made from
metal. Prevent any possibility of a small child putting these parts in their mouth
or getting injured by these parts. If a child swallows a part, seek urgent medical
advice. Always discard the packaging of the parts in a place out of reach of
children.

® The cost, specifications and dimensions of products can change without prior
notification.

® All tools require careful handling to avoid injury.

® Painting must be done only in a well-ventilation area.

2%

Reference

INyTFU—DEVIRLIIDOWLT

W FETE R N7 72 Li-po/ N T — I NERICH AN 4 L T B A T&
9,

HAET RS AT O TRLNIRNZ B ISR T 2L 03HY  IEF I
fEMTd,

Fo A a— bERTIDIHE AL O TRE B A G 2 7 A1 R KL ET .
— S A7 Li-pos Ny T — 3R fE D2V E L TIELWALSS T
BEEELFL 80
F72AREDS60TLHW IR D EFE K DBND BN E T o HATH D 472357
RHPITHIEL Z2WIIICLEL S,

Ny T)—DREH &
BIWAEEDOS0NIEEL THEL I KEDHLHEHOREr—A ()Rt —
TTFAINDTEN AN TS LF T,

Ny FU—53T5%

OFFAF 97 DT ENI3~5% K ILISK L CEIE30~50gF2 ) D frli
KEANET,
(TATY—%ED N T )= HERIKE T HREOR)

@\ 7)) =% KB ESREO LV EIMI3H~ 1R R AR EE B L
LA EGEE L Do bR L ET .

@ADL HL TR Wk BIEAMELOVICZRAUTHE T T,

DIRT G =R AT — T BN TIEF TV S EH R LI obIL
TG TR e o TR L 57,

¥Li-po/ Y7 —DREMZR RN AN IOV T Li-pos Y7 ) — HURBE #
EHERRL TS,

Battery handling

If excessively charged or discharged, gas can build up inside Li-po batteries,
causing them to expand and swell.

The gas is combustible, so it can ignite upon contact with air, and is extremely
dangerous.

In addition, the battery can also catch fire if the terminals are shorted, or if it is
subjected to any strong external impacts.

Never use an Li-po battery which has become swollen. Immediately dispose
of any swollen batteries via the appropriate disposal methods.

There is also a risk of the battery catching fire if its temperature reaches
approximately 60°C. Do not place batteries in direct sunlight or leave them
inside of a car, etc.

Battery storage methods
Discharge the battery to about 50% capacity, then place them in a specialized
fire-resistant storage case (LiPo Safe Bag, etc.).

Battery disposal method

(D Fill a plastic container with a 3 to 5% saltwater solution (approximately 30
to 50 g of table salt per 1 L of water).

(Use an amount which will allow for the batteries to be completely
submerged, including any connectors)

(@) Place the batteries in the saltwater solution, then leave outdoors for 3 days
to 1 week in a location with good ventilation, and remove once the batteries
completely stop releasing any bubbles in the water.

(3 After removing from the saltwater solution and completely drying, measure
the voltage, and if the voltage is 0 V, the battery is discharged.

(4) Wrap the connectors and terminals in tape, etc. to insulate them, then
dispose of the battery in accordance with the disposal methods prescribed
by your local municipality.

*Refer to the Li-po battery instruction manual for detailed information on
handling of Li-po batteries.




EITTH7DICF Y AL EBHD (F15E)

Items necessary for operating this model
not included in this kit (Sold separately)

WAL T 20121d, ITO L O LETY, (BI5E)

The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

EfEHE

ESC (E—%—a>hrO—5—)

Electric speed controller

)

s 1S

E & §
@

(=]

21y F

Switch

Receiver

7°°°N
o\ o
l(‘\ >
g ::
aoa

27T TH—RK
Steering servo

NS

Ny TFl)—
Battery
T—4—
Motor
|

BRAECOVWTRETOROHAEEZ SIS,
For connection, refer to each instruction manual for programmable transmitters.

ESC(7>7)
Electric speed controller

IZH-—K 54004 X E—%— YRy T )—=3 5
Mini-servo 540 size Motor Support Lipo Battery
A Ey ZIN—F 24 VR
Pinion gear Spur gear Tire
AigwZ v 2@
Front Tire 2 piece
64P E=F1 Xy 64P Z/X—FY #wma1v 2@
64p - Pinion gear 64p - Spur gear Rear Tire 2 piece

NyTl)—
Battery

PYAVTRIE LY ok
REHRPVETT,

% Prepare a charger
that is appropriate
for the batteries used.

1Y A X YRy T~ (8.7VIE7.4V)
Y14 X (mm) : 47 X 93 X 18.5

1S sized LiPo Battery (3.7V or 7.4V)
size(mm): 47 X 93 X 18.5

HIrICELRTE Tools necessary for assembly
SIFNRCF T2y~ +FLF syarFAi N3
Long-nose pliers Plier Cross wrench Silicon Qil Scissors
N, C )
AN ) S
TRSSS
# 500007
Around # 50000
EUTFLXZANTYX Bg | 0y JH| T—IN—l)—7— HyBZ—=F17 6AL>F
Molybdenum thrust Thread locking agent Taper reamer Cutter knife Hex wrench
grease 59 1.5mm
2.0mm
@ 2.5mm
— [ ==




2. #Hif#R Assembly

7082 AV DAL 1
Assembly around the front 1

Ve
MBXEAS ML oveereeveerneiennne 9
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

i

Brg. 05X@OX3ZZswvesseressseresnsenes 2

‘@
S g @

M3 1 M
M3 nylon nut thin type

M3FA T T PR e 3
M3 nylon nut thin type
- J
=R N I8— Zfi:::"#/éi
Carbon bumper %
M3X8AIIAY
10mm M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw
\
TN —=T Y FRAM
Upper deck post 1
8mm
M3 T b
T F R AN M3 nylon nut thin type
Upper deck post 2 3
A#7 L —FRH
Mechanical plate RH
/ 2\ =
(©  [omm ra—
: L Upper deck post 1
MBXSA LA wevvseeessennseeens 8
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw
M3F AT FIREI e 2
M3 nylon nut thin type
TN =T TR AR ceeeveeerenenns 4
Upper deck post 1
\
TOIN=T Y FRARD oo 2
Upper deck post 2
- J

M3X8A LAY

M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

MADTU—PMRH. BT v —2TF7 9 MLHIE, X1 >
=Y DEICERET,

*Place the mechanical plate RH and sub chassis

bracket LH on top of the main chassis.

Brg. 05X09X3Z7Z

AN —=Y
Main chassis

@

M3X8K

H—R N IS—
Carbon bumper

WA= VAV %4
Front bulk

Brg. 05X09X3ZZ

Aty

M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

M3FA 1 MR
M3 nylon nut thin type

-

AL D=V DEICERET,
*Place the carbon bumper on
top of the main chassis.

& M3XS8A LAY

ToIX—=TFRAR2
Upper deck post 2

M3X8 hexagon
countersunk screw

ToIN—=T W FRAM
Upper deck post 1

TTx =75 v LH

Sub chassis bracket LH

M3X8 ALY
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw




o || 7B h7—1—26TOHHIL
Front pulley 26T assembly
e
D HOUL T EIVICHDABET,
Tuarb7—1)—26T *Fit the O-ring into the groove.
Front pulley 26T
(012745 [ R T TR 1 /\
O-ring S10 H
-
0OV 7S10
O-ring S10
07810
T IAINTY LT ASSY O-ring S10
(HLSZHEA)
One-way housing assembly
(Pre-assembled)
3 || 7B~ NEYUDHEI2
Assembly around the front 2
FAIL TN )VE
e N Timing belt
[V RD AL %217 S 4
M3X6 button bolt >
F?/f7°:/)(’7]\RH
o |:| Drive shaft RH ’ \ A

WAL 1 %

Connection pin / o~ .

\ J e h

Connection pin

MEBEAE Y M MNVXERBTHLES

KILIIANT YL TRICIE ToI I T RD,
R=IWTFTTIVREBH LTS,

*Apply joint grease to the connection pin.

*Apply one-way grease or ball differential

grease inside the one-way bearing.

M3X6RY 2 R)VR
M3X6 button bolt

TIN=T =L TVh
Upper arm mount

MHASLAMISER
*Be careful of the
mounting direction

(e)
A1
Tire side
0
O
[o————
B TR

Ground side

a7 —1)—=26T
Front pulley 26T

\
%

N4 7% 7 LH
Drive shaft LH




/

Upper kingpin ball

N

MTyN—FLJELR-IEXTEL Ty
VATEAT. 7yIN—T—LDTH5@EL. O
1)>JSS050TLEDET,

*Sandwich the upper kingpin ball between
the two pieces of the kingpin bush, then
place it through the hole in the upper arm
and secure it in place using O-ring SS050.

IVIZ0U > JSS050%5|>h %7,
Hook the O-ring SS050 on the groove.

ANZATWDIAN L
The concave side should be on top

ToIN=F TR =)

4 Ty IN—F—LDHEL
Upper arm assembly
p N sty MEDET, O ring 88030
© [ R RISIEEERRAL % 0
*Make 2 sets.
I e 2 The figure shows the left side.
© P S
OV) 2 27SS030 w+evvevrererrmeseennaenas 4 E//er ar?n
O-ring SS030 pp S N
O s
OV) 2 27SS050 w+evvervrererrmerenannenns ) Front
O-ring SS050 XY T A
- J Kingpin bush
Q.
M3X6SS ‘g
/Y SV 20)
Tighten screws \
from above @
#92.5mmit

The screws should
stick out about

2.5 mm from the
bottom.

o=

M2ty MENET,

M A RIREEHHEALE T
*Make 2 sets.

The figure shows the left side.

XXLTEL Ty 2 DRICHAALET,
AL—=RICEI P HERRLE T

*Inserted inside the kingpin bush.
Verify it moves smoothly once inserted.

My &H2HD £
The concave side should be on top

s

Eu

Al Al ZAfl
Right Front Left

0')>7'SS030
O-ring SS030

TyIN—T—LDTHET vIN=T—L
Ty a0 TORAICIE DAL,
Press the upper arm bushes inside
of the O-rings from below the upper
the arm.

Mo e

QUL I AL AAINEELEST,
Ty IN=T—LDFEICIEDAT,
Lightly coat the O-rings in silicone
oil, and then insert them into the
grooves in the upper arm.

TIN=T =BT
Upper arm bush

TIN=T =
Upper arm




5 A-N—HIL+ T bOREIL
Universal shaft assembly
/© o fﬁﬂzt'yzhf’ﬁt)iTo KE1EX8DORME Y3 M UREZEHLET,
ake 2 sets. N S i
IM2X2SS wveververermeiieenreiienennenes 2 ¥ 1.5X8 Apply joint grease to the pin 1.5X8.
D/Pin 1.5X8
o C— \%
[ D €. TN 2
Pin 1.5X8
N @ FoZR—2L12.5
T AN TR Dockbone L12.5
Axle shaft ) \
)\
N M Svagon
/® Joint
M2X28S MTIANS T MABIES a1 > MREICS 31> b
U2EZEHLET,
MM2X2SSICIE, a1 M SIEAHI R VL *Apply joint grease to the inside of the axle shaft
ISR VIEDMEFERLTLZE L, and the joint surface.
*Apply thread locking agent to M2X2SS so
that it does not protrude from the joint.
6 Fy IV F7—LDOHEIL
Knuckle arm assembly
/ 2ty MEWET,
D 2= T N A ELE T,
;\lMakehZ sets. g - et MAIA S TV T — LA
ote the mounting direction of the universal shaft. *The convex side is the
Brg. 03X09X3Z2Z wververrners 4 knuckle arm side
2= N—H )V r T
? —— Universal shaft P1.5X12
[ZTA T, @ b T 2 15X
Pin 1.5X12 Pin 1.5X12
AR e l% ,@
C)@mm Front knuckle
TRV AF IR oot 2
Ball studs
M2.5XECS - veremreremremnemrenvenanens 4
7~ TUYMRA—NT
@ Brg. 05X09X327 Front wheel hub
M3F AT Gy N s 2
M3 nylon nut thin type R .
KR—=IVALYK
@ ﬂ Ball studs \g
_ R—=IVAFIR 717 —3X6X1
AT =3XEX ] s 2 Ball studs Collar 3X6X1 |
Collar 3X6X1 ab
N J M2.5X6CS M2.5X6CS

@[1%7—3X6X1

FIINT =L
Knuckle arm
Collar 3X6X1

FIZIT — 24
Knuckle arm

M3 A Sy NER]
M3 nylon nut thin type
Y P M3 At bRl
218l M3 nylon nut thin type
Left




S |[7E~rEvEL 3
Assembly around the front 3
LT Ty IS=T =LA L FICZRL—=XIC
/ ™\ EK DO HEERET B,
@ Cmmmm M3X8HY S H After assembly, verify that the upper arm
M3X8 button bolt moves up and down smoothly.
MBXSRY A N 4

M3X8 button bolt

O 1

FW 03X04.5X0.5T weeeeeeeenens 8
S / ToS=T =1
Upper arm
FW 03X04.5X0.5T

Ty MR Y2—TFy INT—LERFTET,

Ty MY 2—=PIZN=HIL D v T M5 R0
SOTERBLET

Attach the knuckle arm using the set screw.
Make sure the set screw does not touch the
universal shaft.

Fo VT — L
Knuckle arm

MRTATIvITRNEIZN—HILIHTIDOEEE
BB TN REET/LET,

*Apply joint grease to the connection between

the drive shaft and universal shaft.

11




70> MEY DRI

8 Assembly around the front 4
4 ™
M3X 1075 FILAD oeverrerieninns 4

M3X10 hexagon countersunk screw

© |

O7 7 —AANR—H — e 4
Lower arm spacer 1

©

OT T = BAN—H =3 s 8
Lower arm spacer 3
- J

¥OF 7 —LLHIF NILhDhE@ELET,
*Lower arm LH will be inside the belt.

a7 7 —ARH
Lower arm RH

077 —AAR—1—3
Lower arm spacer 3

77 —LANR=H—]
Lower arm spacer 1

RASFHATWD T AR
The side with this hole is the
front side

M3X1075 A LA
M3X10 hexagon countersunk screw

g |[F7E DM
Kingpin assembly

4 oty MEVET,

@ *Make 2 sets.

b4 T UFW

OV 27SS030) werverererversesmenuenienn 2 A .
O-ring SS030 King pin FW
N

TULNAT) T
Front spring

FoTEY
Kingpin

e

0785030

O-ring SS030

MRV BOL )AL FMIVERT
LET,

*Apply a small amount of silicone

oil after assembly.

.

XTBRCS) AL A D
DOSENIE

Make sure no silicone
oil gets on the screw
threads.

12




782 AV DS
Assembly around the front 5

Kingpin

CORIZRTE &
AT £

Screw the kingpin into
this hole.

KFyINT—LbHLEFTE RIFICRI Oy IR eV EER
LTRIIHHEITVET,

MIAZN=HPILD v T MIHZSHEVEITERLTEE L,

*Apply a small amount of thread locking agent to the knuckle

arm or the tip of the kingpin then fasten the screw.

*Make sure the screw does not touch the universal shaft.

- - —_
Assembling the servo saver RN TIARLT
277 (1) Needle-nose pliers
Servo Saver
— Spring : Sil
K1 A== E5DbETHRIET, © PR 73— pring s e
Choose for your servo AT (&)
SANWAKOIR Servo Saver
. JR* Spring : Gold
AIRTRONICS FUTABA
[¢] [¢]
paat = > 5 >
O @)\ ‘\ FUASFOWRLERAL A7) 7L, TTHGOMD:
SANWA FUTABA = \‘ THELEDPOLILARET BIENAT) T HF LT
N1 J . N - .
KO JR - R N B R (EARFEEPTHLIONATLIA DL AAET,
0.8mm/EDH —RAT) 7 PElaHIZOVTWDIHEEZD HET) Push the other servo saver
p-3 P-4 (&) 2 HTET, T ZOL DEO.émmEi D Using your needle nose pliers  spring graduathly after fitting.
First insert one servo saver  F—RATVL T (HOZHN insert the other servo springin ~ 5EH T o i LAMLEL .
4 spring in white into P-3,4. FET, yellow with all your strongth.  Figure shows finished.
Cjﬂ]m Set jig in the center of P3,4. Be careful here so that you Please refer to your saver.
don't hurt yourself.
TR VA IR e 2
Ball studs K=V AZIR
Ball studs CORMEH (—FF L)
@ Il FW 03X04.5X0.5T Use these holes (top holes)
FW 03X04.5X0.5T «eeeeeeeeeeeeees 1
- -
STEATDINT i 3

TAN—ERRE TS L AT T T VAR
YAZM ESHET T aklllE,
COEYHHINLE FBOLAN—LL
TEHEET AR RE I EDITT
BTSSR L —ARFRESHICL AR A
& BT 720 EEI AT LRI T
About "Shear Pin"

This servo saver has not only two strong
springs inside but also "Shear Pin". This
pin is fixed normally, and in clashing
unfortunately, it is broken to protect your
servo. Shear Pin is effective to get quick
responce. Included two pcs.

p
<¢
TS

Shear pin

D
8

9
Pt

Screw included with the servo

XZF T T Oy NOBRME
*Assembling the steering rod

Mini servo

¥RTTJAYRL KR
ZRL—k 24.5mm =i Steering rod L display
Straight Curved
=1 y—2 739231
1 % \ Turnbuckle L31
25TV Iy RL Straight
Steering rod L
s
24.5mm ZRL—h g
Gurved Straight
=T R—VLIR
d @ Ball end preges)
AT TV YRR Curved
Steering rod R

13




12

ATFT7 V) JY—ROHMIL
Steering servo assembly

e
M3X1075 G LA eeevevrneneeennnne b
M3X10 hexagon countersunk screw

V ) @
‘@

M3F AT F R e 2
M3 nylon nut thin type

© |

FW 02.6X07.5X0.5T +weereeeeeeeees 2
- J

BRI —RICELE TRTRIEE:
BEIRLET,

Select which attachment hole
positions to use based on the servo
being used.

(@] (@] (6]
) @ )
(@] (6]
o (@]
@] (6]
@) @)
@) @)

L]

ANIE

: KO RSx12%

B/ | SANWA PGS-HR%

CAHZiE : FUTABA BLS671SV(i)%:

A position: KO RSx12 etc.

B position: SANWA PGS-HR etc.

C position: FUTABA BLS671SV (i) etc.

(© (m
M3XARY VAR R 4
M3X4 button bolt

© e

M3X8A L oo b
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

.

M3X8/N A A

M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

Y  SANWASY—RERADEZS
When using a SANWA servo

" FUTABARY—R{ERADEE
When using a FUTABA servo

AT T aYRR
Steering rod R

AF TV A~k

Steering servo

M3X1074 4 LA Lﬁ

M3X10 hexagon countersunk screw

M3X8 IR
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

KORY —RERADHZE
When using a KO servo

BRFTVTAYRIE AN —MADAR—IL TR E,
ZAF TV T —RICBIFTET,

Attach the straight side ball ends of each steering
rod to the steering servo.

AT 7)) 7y RL
Steering rod L

M3 A Fy Rl

©) M3 nylon nut thin type
S

FW 02.6X07.5X0.5T

277V TBYRLIE 23T NXIVNDFREBEL T,
FUINT —LICBRFIET,

Place steering rod L through the timing belt and
attach to the knuckle arm.

R

Servo mount

\
M3X47R% RV
M3X4 button bolt

BORIZXVIEDLET,
Screw it into the rear holes.

14




YAV DHEALA

13 Assembly around the rear 1

4 N\
©T
LV A S0 N ] e 1
M2 rod end
GSTR =L e 1
05 ball
M2.5XAAF LA oveeveveneenenne 2

M2.5X4 hexagon countersunk screw

© [Jrmmmmm

VXY AT
Rear spring

MUY RTYLTHANRT VDT B EWSIITEER

LTL7z80,

*The rear spring can come off easily, so be careful

Silicon tube

?1)37‘9‘_1“7‘\\((?/

VT AT T T

Rear spring bush

Z=N

®

XA Ay TR /
Rear suspension shaft y
/

oS R—

05 ball /@\

AT AEISER

*Be careful of the assembly direction

\@ not to lose it.

20mm 15mm

8

i

¥M2OyRIRZE15mmIcH Yk
*Cut M2 rod end to 15mm

M2 A1 Fok
M2 nylon nut

@

©

M2X10CS

M2XTOCS -eveereereeneeneeeeeeemnnan 1 M2EY RN
M2 rod end
@ FAXR Y ar T Iy T —
A 1 Suspension bracket lower
M2 nylon nut @
\ J &
—
FT =Y 2
Sub chassis @
HiH
Front
M2.5X475 M lIAY
YA AL TSk M2.5X4 hexagon countersunk screw
o Suspension bracket
Front Q

© m
MBXONFGMLAD oo 4
M3X6 hexagon countersunk screw

© [

M2.5X1075 A IILAT -ooveseeseinninne 2
M2.5X10 hexagon countersunk screw
\ J

M3X6AFMAY
M3X6 hexagon countersunk screw

M2.5X105 A LAY
M2.5X10 hexagon countersunk screw
E—%—+YFRH
Motor pod RH

E—F—FRUNTL—2A2
Motor pod brace 2

E—%—"FvFLH
Motor pod LH

M2.5X107/5 A LAY

15

M2.5X10 hexagon countersunk screw




14 Y EVDHEIL2
Assembly around the rear 2

4 N\
VKD G211 NS 4
M3X8 button bolt
Brg. RIG8BZZ «+vveevseveserssessevssnns 2

\ J

N7V 7 HRIVY—RH
Bearing holder RH

(© Do \
VRS Ty T S 5
M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

M3F AT F IR 2
M3 nylon nut thin type

© |

FIT3XOX L ceveveveevemrvemennennes 2
Collar 3X6X1
- J

Brg. R168BZZ

M3X8K% KRk
M3X8 button bolt

T I — L
Axle beam

M3X8R% RV
M3X8 button bolt

. % Brg. R168BZZ
0
‘ N7 T HRIVY—LH
Bearing holder LH

SHTHBD A, ZAIL TNV EDASANEEBLTVET,
*The timing belt is not displayed in the assembly illustration.

717 —3X6X1
Collar 3X6X1

M3X8AMIAT

HEHSH-E
Side view
@ M3 AT N

M3X8 hexagon countersunk screw

M3 nylon nut thin type




15 - EV)DOHEIL3
Assembly arou

nd the rear 3

O Bm

M2.6XOCS -+veeervvreemmmmmeernnmieennnne 1
© Emm

M2_5X6CS ................................ 1

.

IIN—=FX T
Spur gear hub

4 N\ A
@ @m ZAN—XYVEETET 3,
After inserting the Brg. R168BZZ onto the spur gear
M2.6XOCS -eovvrerereresmsnsnnnnnisnnnen 3 hub side shaft, secure the spur gear.
[] /
Brg. R168BZZ e N\
Brg. RIGSBZZ w-svevvsseevssscrnsnneees 1 S L
N J &
M2.6X6CS
M2.6X6CS
64PA/S—F (Hl7E)

64P

© Hom

M2.6XGECS wwverererererermrmnemnrcnnnns 2

M2.6X6CS

KA —=INT
Wheel hub

VYT 7 AV ANR—H—

Rear axle spacer

)
JAeST)
ﬁ Rea;/:thft
\ © 3

DA+ 7hDFEIED 28MMDRICEZ IV T —U—NTEXN—F VY NTEEELET,

(0.1~0.5mMT EEN %D LK TS)
Secure the rear pulley hub and spur gear hub so that the protruding ends of the rear shaft are 23 mm long.

(Assemble so there is a 0.1 to 0.5 mm gap)

KR DM2.5X6CSIE, VAT —U—NTIREALTVET,
Temporarily insert the M2.5X6CS shown in the illustration into the rear pulley hub.

‘/ M2.6X6CS

«©

©
©)

23mm 23mm

VYT —=1)—=nT
Rear pulley hub

ZIN—=FVNTRIDL+TMIBrg. R168BZZ%\ /=14,

spur gear (sold separately)

TN

YV T—1)—26TOY)) REBEY YT I ZIVANR—H—
DxIEEEDE T FA—INTERFITET,
KEBDFA—IVNTDIEEFI100mmISFAELE T,
Align the cutout section of rear pulley 26T with the
rear axle spacers and attach the wheel hub. ® ®
*Adjust the width of the left and right wheel hubs to
approximately 100 mm. %S

#7100mm
Approx. 100mm

VY7 —1)—26T
Rear pulley 26T
M2.6X6CS
&%
~ B XERATIE—2—DEHESEIC
a AN—XVEBRATLEEL,
L B Important
A ONTi FA—=NNT *Please select the spur gear
X £57A) Wheel hub referring to the roll out of the
UXTI RN A= s motor to be used
Rear axle spacer N .

17



16 T yIN—T XD
Upper deck assembly 1
MO—JVE 2 /N—DfEL 1. EOR—IVES P B3mMmMAYRLET
*Assembling the roll damper 2. M3X1 Oss%tnnﬂ'j—)btzmuil/bf“ﬁ‘a\ D—)bﬁ‘>/V—;t1$c:;ﬁﬁi1ﬁ$-g“o
3. O—ILE 21X —RERICIES )AL (#50000811%) 2 H T 5,
1. Cut the pillow ball 3mm from the tip.
@ W 2. Screw the M3X10SS into the pillow ball and then incorporate it into the roll damper.
3. Apply silicone oil (around #50000) to the inside of the roll damper.
MBXTOSS weerreersvresneesvranseannnnnns 2
l{mr]ﬁ‘~)b
>I<'2‘t"y |‘§gﬂ5 [/ETQ Pillow ball
*Make 2 sets.
c\ M3X10SS
E‘ & ST AV (5000071 7)
*— Apply silicone oil (around #50000)
3mm7#vh
3mm cut
,\

N

M3X10SS

N
N

YaR— )L
71 ME
Pillow ball
Cut

XTyIN—T v X LHOHIL
*Assembling the upper deck LH

M3F A1 F A

M3 nylon nut thin type
-

E—F—RYRTL—A1
Motor pod brace 1

GRS 7 IR

*Note the assembly direction

e
M3F AT F IR 1
M3 nylon nut thin type

O o e

TRV AB YR oo 1
Ball studs
-

18




17 T yIN—T X NDHEIL2

Upper deck assembly 2
e ™ et e M3X8RY AR AR 1)
FANLLar T I INT /8- M3XS8 button bolt (*Temporary tightening)

@ @mﬂmm Suspension bracket upper
MBXEREY U RIVR e 2 T8 —FyFRAM
M3X8 button bolt Upper deck post 1

R—=)VRAF IR

@ @mmm Ball studs
M3X6 KT 2 AF I R 2 < R—)VAZIR
M3X6 button bolt Ball stud

(7 & BT T
@ %ﬁmﬂmﬂ Tighten until the end.
M2.5XOCS «vrveeereeeeremeraenrennmnenns 2 % <

TR JVAZ IR e 1
Ball studs
‘@ ' @ . M3X6HS AL
M3F AT F NI oo 3 M3X6 button bolt
\M3 nylon nut thin type ) S g T Tk M3+ 1 «/ﬂ_\y}\g@
Tensioner bracket M3 nylon nut thin type
M3X6:R% Rk
. M3X6 button bolt
TyIN—=TyF
Upper deck M2.5X6CS
R—IVAZIR
/@ Cbmmmmm h Ball studs
MB3X167RY ARV e 1
M3X16 button bolt

@

M3X16:R% 2 FR)Vk
M3F AT Ty MR v 1 M3X16 button bolt
M3 nylon nut thin type XA

*Temporary
tightening

O 1|

FW 03X04.5X0.5T -rrvevvesvoe 3
FW 03X04.5X0.5T gl B
O Py D M3FA 1S Nl
. A M3 nylon nut thin type
VAT IR v 2 FW 03X04.5X0.5T AN

Ball studs
N\

Brg. 03Xo8X4FZZ

E—F—RyF7L—2A1
Motor pod brace 1

0— )5 > 7N—
Roll damper

19




18

T7yIN—T X DHIL3
Upper deck assembly 3

Ve
MBXERY VRIVR e
M3X6 button bolt

M3F AT F M oo
M3 nylon nut thin type

@R

M3X 0SS +ererererermrermmemnrcnanns

O [mm
M2XASS wvevereverereimnieneenienenenns

©

Ol} N2 7S SO3 0 ............................
O-ring SS030

© |

7‘]\7—.3X6X1 .............................
Collar 3X6X1

© Cljum

Ball studs
N\

01> JSS0301 ¥ nidEh
BEEIC.M3FrOF b
HREHOET,

Tighten the M3 nylon nut
thin type so that O-ring
SS030 is compressed to
about half its original size.

Iy — RV — AN DIy T ) =FRIVE—RZINIMIX10SSE R EE THED D0

Battery holder post @7y IN—TyFRZP2IZ1E M3X10SSEIE#HFDIAL,
(DTighten the M3X10SS to the battery holder post all
the way.
@Tighten the M3X10SS side to the upper deck post 2.
M3X10SS
M3X6RY ARV
M3X6 button bolt
M3X6R% VAR)IVk
M3X6 button bolt

M3X8KT Ak YR 3Oy RiE BRIV
M3X8 button bolt ISBLET,
A D)

Place the suspension rod

(*Final tightening) through the long hole.

RV AFYR
Ball studs

717 —3X6X1
Collar 3X6X1

VX AR gy AbysS—
Rear suspension stopper

M3F- AT Fy R M2X4SS

M3 nylon nut thin type

INYTN) =RV =87 i

Battery holder tab \%
0> 7SS030 ——a
O-ring SS030

NIVEDERY ERHBEL TR EREDOET,
Adjust the belt tension and tighten the screw.

DY H AN Y52 A yIN—DRLE R EfTCERRE T EFOUT—EEHL. H R
R D TR FBFIC v — D EF—F—RyRD KL DM EE TRHDIAA T
7220,

Position and fasten the rear suspension stopper at a position where the vehicle
can drive, and when the rear of the unit is pushed on, and the suspension
returns to its original position, the chassis and motor pods are level.

20




Body mount installation

XINTLIVY 2 DBRAE
*Production of parallel links

2ty MELET, 0 —
“Make 2 sets. Jmm 052 F v TE
05 snap pin
| — ) YL AN IN—ERBELE T,
((Ji O ﬂ)) Fasten the urethane bumper
RTA—RAR
Body post
57—\ 7)VL31
Turnbuckle L31 ISV
\ Parallel link
K=V N
Ball end LA N IS
Urethane bumper

4 N\ - —

BH TR T —DRIRIC

©  (Jrmm EDETHYILET,

(VRS CE AT 0% 17 S —— 4 &’tgo dsut't t::e Sh"’(‘jpe of
M3X8 button bolt € body 1o be used.
BSAT TS wevreereneenasreneenasnons 2 AT A—RAR
05 snap pin Body post
- J

M3X8RY »AR)Vb
) = M3X8 button bolt

8

M3X87]‘§‘7‘/7]‘5}1/]\L§

M3X8 button bolt

Motor installation

5404 ZE—5— (F)58)

4 N\

@ w 540 size motor

(sold separately)

M3XTOCS -ovvereeevreememememinnnenenns 2

FW 02.6X07.5X0.5T «eeoeeeeeees 2
- J

M3X3SS
BE

XEATIE—2—DEBESEIC
EZALXVERATIZS,
Important FW 02.6X07.5X0.5T
*Please select the pinion gear M3X10CS
referring to the roll out of the

motor to be used. 64PY =¥ (BII5E)
64P pinion gear (sold separately)

21




BlomitEd,
Hook unto the left and right sides of

the upper deck.

-

EAEDT vIN—F v x|

15

>7) %

Electric speed controller

ESC(7

Mechanical installation

X DR

21

= »
E 2
> s >
& = o
< ey ) N
5 B = =
— 0o o
1IR3 Wn_m@\.w
=3 T EE
L3 pEss
= >
- 1) [2] [P5)
NS = 5 a4
NE 0 ke]
(- ¥ 54
g <@
”.oymw
B 52
Wi £ ©
| > 88 -~
™ 4 el z
g — ~ 5
2T O = NE
£ ¥ oo £ o E
c * s ~ =
| ~ —~ o
©
e SN O] B =
TNy = 2 I3
S =
VV.HM m.wwm =
PALE —
H/Md M\FIS\e
@ = X..J.Ce
M © rte =
€H>a 2 AN -
292 NN 23
NN

F
N g <
g I\
- 0)
2 [O\w
= /o

2 N © 4

g <

=

o

wv

o

c

= =

2z -t 4 © a0

Q

g =8 m

o = :

5 :
[ 2252 2. & =
o520 5] @ += :

5SS 0 = ~T ws :
RwI=zLo o a2 :
=) 275 0 > =3 c :
ﬁuthd“ B =2 _ﬁ.l :
CYE8o e Be &0 N m
ERoege| 85 &2 = : <
- o= H -

oo o28| 3% g K= LD o
NE= o n = NT = ,%X 175) N S
mus = =S =4 ’
_ n © o= _Sp Q Dn
K'Y o035 3 ) * — o
!«erbe N2 @ < NS
HRgs 233|282 A ICI ) A~ &
E+=338| =283 o d -/ =z

22




KT 4 — OB

23 Body installation

e

=Z

DY MLERT—DEEIADE T ¢5XF v TELEEETIEIEROET,
Set the height by fastening the ¢5 snap pins to suit the height of the cut body.

o5ATVTEY
05 snap pin

@SAFVTE Y
05 snap pin

@5 ATV TS
o5 snap pin

XTFH—ILIZDOWVT

¥y MIlF. TH-IVEEEFNTVWEE A, HIROBO.comA TERFE L TLY
BFH—IDHELS, BFEAMEDETIEALTLEE L,

T RFELTWBRTH—ILIE DXy NERICERLTWSETH—ILT
T, FMEBIDAZSIZEDETVWEBANDT, TEBADKEII+DICTHRETL
TLE&LY,

@5AFYTEY
05 snap pin

@5 ATV TS
05 snap pin

*Decals

This kit does not include any decals. Please select and separately
purchase your desired decals from the selection offered on HIROBO.
com.

Note that some of the decals sold are designed for other kits. They
may not suit the size of the Ashura II, so be sure to verify the size
when purchasing.

23




HIRO20

“Zeel the heart

EOm—#RRES%t HIRO30 UMMED

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LERRFmENE=TB3E 1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF., JAPAN T726-0006

OFLy4{0

https://www.hirobo.jp

A * & Caution

O AEOABTD—ERE /=132 & BUT CErsl T3 2 I3 IEShTVWET,

@ REOABICOVWTE FRFELLVICERTIZENBYET,

@ AEDARICDVWTALEZHL TSN ETY, AI—IAFELRRRY, BHHhEESRAEDI LD
HYFELES, W AZEVETLIBBEOWAELET,

@ BRALEBERIIDVWTEOBEILAPHOOTEEEEVDPRETOT, TTHERILEE L,

(D Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@ The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

® Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should
there, however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please
inform us.

@ Item ® not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of
your model.

SFI5%F1R
First printing

MRFET
January 2023

H.I






